

Standard Fees & Charges.

From 1st April 2024

to 31st March 2025

These Fees & Charges are subject to Cornwall Airport Newquay's Conditions of Use and replace all previous editions of the Fees & Charges.

Subject to any variations agreed in writing, these Fees & Charges apply to all persons using goods and services provided for and on behalf of Cornwall Airport Newquay.

1. Passenger Charges

Passenger Charges are applicable to all Departing Passengers on all flights.

Passenger Load Supplement (PLS)

£18.00 per Departing Passenger

The PLS will apply to any activity operated as cost sharing flights (CAP1590) or flights which operate with fee paying passengers.

Airport Safety & Security Levy

£6.00 per Departing Passenger

Hold Baggage Screening (HBS) Levy

£0.50 per Departing Passenger

This charge is calculated to recover the airport's labour costs and the capital cost of providing HBS equipment.

Border Agency (Immigration) Levy

£1.00 per Departing Passenger

CUTE Technology Levy

£0.50 per Departing Passenger

Passengers with Reduced Mobility (PRM) Levy

£1.00 per Departing Passenger

Diversions

Passenger Charges for air transport movements diverted to Cornwall Airport Newquay will apply to arriving passengers with the exception of HBS.

2. Runway Charges

Runway Charges are levied on all departures and is based on the Maximum Take-Off Weight of departing aircraft.

Landing Fees

Under 2.5 tonnes	£36.00 per tonne or part thereof
Over 2.5 tonnes	£26.00 per tonne or part thereof

Discounts for multiple landings may be available.

Positioning Flights

Fifty percent of landing fee.

Aircraft Training

Training is based on RFFS Fire Categories:

Category 1 - 3	£75.00 per 1 hour or part thereof
Category 4	£120.00 per 1 hour or part thereof
Category 5	£300.00 per 3 hours or part thereof
Category 6	£500.00 per 3 hours or part thereof
Category 7	£600.00 per 3 hours or part thereof
Category 8	£1000.00 per 3 hours or part thereof
Categories 9 – 10	Please enquire

Additional hours will be charged at £150.00 per hour, up to category 7.

Category 8 is only available in 3-hour blocks.

Discounts for multiple block bookings are available upon enquiry.

Out of Hours Operations

A surcharge based on RFFS categories **will** apply per turnaround during the Night Period (outside published aerodrome opening hours) **in addition** to the charges above.

Category 1 – 2	£420.00 per movement per hour
Category 3 - 4	£540.00 per movement per hour
Category 5	£595.00 per movement per hour
Category 6	£715.00 per movement per hour
Category 7	£835.00 per movement per hour
Categories 8 – 10	Please enquire

If an 'Out of Hours' request is made, approved, and subsequently cancelled with less than 24 hours' notice please note full fees will apply.

Late Opening – Passenger Terminal

A surcharge based on RFFS category, **will** apply for late opening of the Passenger Terminal during the Night (outside published terminal opening hours), **in addition** to the charges above.

All Categories £300.00 per movement per hour
--

Diversions

Runway Charges for Air Transport movements diverted to Cornwall Airport Newquay will apply on landing.

Cancelled Departure Charges

For cancellation, a charge for the Passenger Load Supplement (PLS), Airport Safety & Security Levy, Border Agency Levy, CUTE Levy and Passengers with Reduced Mobility (PRM) Levy will apply.

Rate of charges for cancellations made within the below times (before scheduled time of departure):

180 minutes	50%
90 minutes	75%
60 minutes	100%

ILS Approach Charges

For aircraft wishing to use Cornwall Airport Newquay for an ILS approach but who do not land or engage in training, a charge of £15.00 is payable. Please contact Weston Aviation for further details – 01637 860551 or newquay@westonaviation.com

3. Aircraft Parking

Parking Fees

There is no charge for the first 90 minutes of parking. Thereafter, for each period of 24 hours, or part thereof, the following charges apply.

Aircraft Weight (tonnes)	Charge
0-3 tonnes	£2.00 per tonne or part thereof
Over 3 tonnes	£5.00 per tonne or part thereof
>100 tonnes	£6.00 per tonne or part thereof

Hangarage Fees (adhoc)

Up to 6 tonnes	£125 per day or part thereof, subject to availability
Over 6 tonnes	£250 per day or part thereof, subject to availability. Reduced rates may be available for long term stays - for availability and prices please enquire

Compass Calibration / Swing (Class 1)

Up to 3 tonnes	£50 per use
Over 3 tonnes	£150 per use

4. Apron & Passenger Handling Service Charges

Aircraft Handling	Charges
Category 1-2 RFFS	£75.00
Category 3-4 RFFS	£150.00
Category 5 RFFS	£200.00
Category 6 RFFS	£325.00
Category 7 RFFS	£350.00
Category 8 – 10 RFFS	On Request

An extra charge **may** apply to handling performed during the Night Period (outside published aerodrome opening hours), **in addition to the charges above.**

Please enquire if handling will be during the Night Period.

Check-in Desk Fee

£100.00 per check-in desk per hour or part thereof.

Aircraft Cleaning

Cabin Tidy		
	Up to 90 seats	£60.00
	Over 90 seats	£85.00

Cabin Clean		
	Up to 90 seats	£90.00
	Over 90 seats	£130.00

A specification for these cleans may be obtained from the airport.

Other clean	By arrangement with the Airport	
Portable Water	Up to 90 seats	£30.00
Service	Over 90 seats	£50.00

Toilet Drop		
	Up to 90 seats	£70.00
	Over 90 seats	£135.00

Rubbish Disposal (Domestic Flights)	£3.00 per bag
Rubbish Disposal (EU Flights)	£6.00 per bag
Rubbish Disposal (International Flights)	£25.00 per bag

Other Apron Services	Charges
GPU Fee	£60.00 per 30 minutes or part thereof
ASU Fee	£120.00 per 30 minutes or part thereof
General Labour charge	£60.00 per man-hour or part thereof
Aircraft Towing/Pushback	£60.00 per tow or pushback
De-Icing Charges	£175.00 per service plus £4.50 per litre of de-icing fluid – subject to a minimum charge of £250.00 – see Para 19 conditions of use booklet.

Cabin Security	
Up to 90 seats	£65.00
Over 90 seats	£90.00

Excess bag Commission	20%
Freight charges	As reasonably determined by the Airport
Catering charges	As reasonably determined by the Airport
Forklift charges	As reasonably determined by the Airport
Baggage charges	As reasonably determined by the Airport
Baggage Delivery Service	Cost plus 20%
Ancillary check-in charges	20% commission

Aviation Fuel (Jet A1 and Avgas)

Jet A1 Platts +20ppl Avgas Platts +60ppl

Fire Tender

The charge for the attendance of a fire tender and crew to cover engine stating or refuelling is £200.00 per hour or part thereof.

Fire Category Upgrade

Cornwall Airport Newquay will accept flights operated by aircraft rated up to Fire Category 6 without any prior notice. If operators wish to upgrade the Fire Category available, it must be arranged at least 24 hours in advance of the flight with 48 hours' notice advisable. Please note full fees will apply to any Fire Category booked and then cancelled with less than a full 24 hours' notice.

Upgrade to Fire Category 7	£150.00 per hour, or part thereof with a minimum 4 hours charge applicable
Upgrade to Fire Category 8	£650.00 per hour, or part thereof with a minimum 4 hours charge applicable

Please contact the Airport Fire Service: 01637 861325 (Watch Room) or 07527 470465 (Duty RFFS Supervisor) for more details.

Stand Cleaning

The charge for cleaning soiled aircrafts stands (e.g. through fuel spillage, dumped hydraulic fluid, split sewage etc) is based on the labour time and materials used. The minimum charge is £250.00.

Staff Car Park Charges	
Annual Staff Pass	£200.00
Six Month Pass	£125.00

5. Spaceport

Cornwall Airport Newquay is a fully licensed and operational spaceport. For space launch enquiries please email: info@spaceportcornwall.com

6. Security Passes, Training and Vehicle Permits

Personal Identity

Passes will be charged for each application.

Pass Type	Charge
Full Security Photo ID pass (Airport processes all airport).	£205.00
Full Security Photo ID pass (Applicant supplies all paperwork).	£105.00
Requires GSAT	£25.00
Temporary Pass	£30.00
Photo ID Pass amendment / upgrade	£30.00
Replacement of lost / stolen pass	£70.00
Replacement of damaged pass	£30.00

Security Training

Access Control	4 hours- £250.00 or £125.00 per person with a minimum of 2 attendees. Up to 6 candidates.
Dangerous Goods **	4 hours- £250.00 or £125.00 per person with a minimum of 2 attendees. Up to 6 candidates.
Airside Safety	£60.00 per person
Manual Handling	£75.00 per person
Driver Assessment (1 hour)	Free if done as part of ADP assessment otherwise £30.00 4 hours = £250.00 or £125.00 per person
HBR (Hold Baggage Reconciliation)	With a minimum of 2 attendees and a maximum of 6 candidates
GSAT	£25.00 per person if completed online
GSAT	Or 4 hours - £250.00 or £125.00 per person with a minimum of 2 attendees for 4 hours should you wish for the course to be delivered onsite. We would recommend that the initial GSAT is completed onsite, and renewals being completed online.

Airside Vehicle Permits (AVP)	
AVP 1	£30.00 per vehicle where MOT or V5 is provided.
AVP 2	£50.00 if service inspection to CAP 642 is required.
Replacement Airside Vehicle Permit	£25.00
Vehicle Security Pass	£42.00
Temporary Airside Vehicle Permit	£30.00
Aerodrome Pass	£42.00

Airside Driving Permits (ADP)	
ADP1 (Part A)	£90.00 per person – One Day Course
ADP2 Full (Part A+M+R) + 3	£90.00 per person – One Day Course
Replacement ADP issue	£40.00 per person
Airside medical – onsite	£50.00 per person – Subject to availability
Airside medical – off site	On application – Subject to availability

7. On-site Escorting & Security Services

Where visitors require an escort by a staff member holding a valid security pass, charges are applicable. Further details are available on request.

Onsite / Airside Escorting	£60.00 per hour or part thereof
Onsite / Airside Escorting with vehicle	£85.00 per hour or part thereof

Security Services

Alarm Resetting / De-activation £50.00 per hour or art thereof
--

For further information and/or to discuss your specific Company requirements please contact the Security Manager on: nmarx@cornwallairportnewquay.com or 07527 470345.

8. Airside and Dangerous Goods Training Courses

Cornwall Airport Newquay offers the following training courses onsite for up to 10 people at our Training Hub. All courses being fully compliant to relevant CAA standards are delivered by our fully qualified instructors.

- Airside Training
- Dangerous Goods

For further information and/or to discuss your specific Company requirements please contact our Training and Compliance Department on:

Trainingandcomplianceteam@cornwallairportnewquay.com

9. Fire Training Courses

Cornwall Airport Newquay's Rescue and Fire Fighting Services are able to offer the following Fire Training courses on sire for up to 10 people, all courses being fully compliant to CAA / JAR Ops and are delivered by fully qualified instructors:

- Fire Safety training
- Fire Awareness Training
- Fire Warden Training
- JAR Ops
- Bespoke Fire Training (Company Risk Specific)
- Fire Risk Assessment

Please contact the Airport Fire Service on: 01637 861325 (Watch Room) or 07527 470465 (Duty RFFS Supervisor) for further details.

10. Filming and Still Photography

The gathering of permission to carry out filming and photography is expressly subject to the applicant entering into the Company's official form of agreement.

Full details of the charges and conditions can be found at: www.cornwallairportnewquay.com/press

11. Airport Advertising

Cornwall Airport Newquay currently offers advertising opportunities around the terminal, this is managed by Eye Airports. If you are interested in advertising at the Airport, contact Virginia Lidbury on 07495 549 089, or email: virginialidbury@eyeairports.com

12. Assessment of Wind Turbine Proposals

For all enquiries, please email: aerodromesafeguarding@cornwallairportnewquay.com

13. VAT

The charges stated herein are exclusive of any Value Added Tax which may be chargeable in accordance with the provisions of the Value Added Tax Act 1994 or with any Orders or Regulations made thereunder or by virtue of any Act replacing or amending the same.

14. Credit Facilities

For details of credit facilities please refer to the Company's Condition of Use.

15. Taxi Permits

Taxi Permits are available to purchase to enable entrance to the bus lane drop off area. The cost of this is £154.17 plus vat for one year per vehicle. For more information please email: admin@cornwallairportnewquay.com